

DECISION

Fair Work Act 2009 s.185—Enterprise agreement

Richmond Dairies Pty Ltd

(AG2022/1158)

RICHMOND DAIRIES ENTERPRISE AGREEMENT 2022

Food, beverages and tobacco manufacturing industry

DEPUTY PRESIDENT BOYCE

SYDNEY, 29 APRIL 2022

Application for approval of the Richmond Dairies Enterprise Agreement 2022

[1] An application has been made for approval of an enterprise agreement to be known as the *Richmond Dairies Enterprise Agreement 2022* (Agreement). The application was made pursuant to s.185 of the *Fair Work Act 2009* (Act). It has been made by Richmond Dairies Pty Ltd (Employer). The Agreement is a single enterprise agreement.

<u>Undertakings</u>

[2] The Employer has provided written undertakings dated 29 April 2022. Those undertakings are attached at **Annexure A** to this decision and become terms of the Agreement. I am satisfied that the undertakings will not cause financial detriment to any employee covered by the Agreement (as compared to the relevant provisions of the *Food*, *Beverage*, and *Tobacco Manufacturing Award 2020*), and that the undertakings will not result in substantial changes to the Agreement.

Coverage of employee organisation(s)

[3] The Australasian Meat Industry Employees' Union (AMIEU), being a bargaining representative for the Agreement, has given notice under s.183 of the Act that it wants to be covered by the Agreement. In accordance with s.201(2) of the Act, I note that the Agreement covers this organisation.

Conclusion

[4] Subject to the undertakings referred to above, I am satisfied that each of the requirements of ss.186, 187, 188 and 190 of the Act, as are relevant to this application for approval, have been met.

[5] I am satisfied the more beneficial entitlements of the NES will prevail where there is an inconsistency between the Agreement and the NES.

[6] The Agreement is approved and, in accordance with s.54 of the Act, will operate from 6 May 2022. The nominal expiry date of the Agreement is 6 March 2025.



DEPUTY PRESIDENT

Printed by authority of the Commonwealth Government Printer

<AE515819 PR741066>

Annexure A

Richmond Dairies Pty Ltd

ABN 79 106 445 881

100 Dyraaba Street Casino NSW 2470 Australia **T** +61 2 6660 1111 **F** +61 2 6660 1100 richmonddairies.com

THE FAIR WORK COMMISSION

FWC Matter No.: AG2022/1158

Applicant: Richmond Dairies Pty Ltd

Section 185 – Application for approval of a single enterprise agreement

Undertaking – Section 190

I, Nathan Nicholls, Production Manager, have the authority given to me by Richmond Dairies Pty Ltd to give the following undertakings with respect to the 'Richmond Dairies Enterprise Agreement 2022'.

- 1. Any other day or part-day declared or prescribed by or under a law of a State or Territory to be observed generally within the State or Territory (or a region of the State or Territory) as a public holiday.
- 2. A part-time employee who is required by the employer to work in excess of the agreed hours must be paid overtime in accordance with clause 30 Overtime.

These undertakings are provided on the basis of issues raised by the Fair Work Commission in the application before the Fair Work Commission.

Signature ~ ~ ~ Linns

Date 29th April 2022



Richmond Dairies Pty Ltd

Casino

Enterprise Agreement

2022

1

Note - this agreement is to be read together with an undertaking given by the employer. The undertaking is taken to be a term of the agreement. A copy of it can be found at the end of the agreement.

PART 1 - APPLICATION AND OPERATION OF AGREEMENT.

1. This /	AGREEMENT TITLE Agreement shall be known as the Richmond Dairies Enterprise Agreement 2022	
2.	TABLE OF CONTENTS	
	1 - APPLICATION AND OPERATION OF AGREEMENT.	
1.	AGREEMENT TITLE	1
2.		1
3.	OBJECTIVES OF AGREEMENT	
4.		3
5.	DATE AND PERIOD OF OPERATION	
6. 7.	APPLICATION OF AGREEMENT	4
7. 8.	NATIONAL EMPLOYMENT STANDARDS NO EXTRA CLAIMS	
	2 - COMMUNICATION, CONSULTATION AND DISPUTE RESOLUTION	
9.	SETTLEMENT OF DISPUTES PROCEDURE	5
PART	3 - EMPLOYER AND EMPLOYEE DUTIES, EMPLOYMENT RELATIONSHIP AND RELATED ARRANGE	MENTS
10.	FORMS OF EMPLOYMENT	
10.	PROBATIONARY PERIOD	
12.	FULL-TIME EMPLOYEE	
12.	PART-TIME EMPLOYEE	
13.	CASUAL EMPLOYEE	
14.	REVIEW OF EMPLOYMENT LEVELS.	/
16.	JUNIORS	0
17.	CONDITIONS OF EMPLOYMENT	
18.	TERMINATION AND SUSPENSION	9 44
19.	DISCIPLINARY PROCEDURES	10
20.	CONSULTATION – INTRODUCTION OF CHANGE	12
21.	NOTICE OF TERMINATION AND REDUNDANCY PAY	13
22.	WORKPLACE FLEXIBILITY	16
	4 - WAGES & RELATED MATTERS	
23.	WAGE RATES	18
24.	ALLOWANCES	19
25.	OCCUPATIONAL SUPERANNUATION	20
26.	MIXED FUNCTIONS	21
27.	PAYMENT OF WAGES	21
PART	5 - HOURS OF WORK, BREAKS, OVERTIME AND WEEKEND WORK	22
28.	ORDINARY HOURS OF WORK AND ROSTERING	
29.	MEAL BREAKS, MEAL ALLOWANCE AND REST PAUSES	26
30.		27
31.	CALL BACK	28
PART	6 - LEAVE ARRANGEMENTS	29
32.	ANNUAL LEAVE	29
33.	PERSONAL/CARER'S LEAVE	31
34.	COMPASSIONATE LEAVE	32
35.	LONG SERVICE LEAVE	32
36.	PUBLIC HOLIDAYS	33
37.	PARENTAL LEAVE AND RELATED ENTITLEMENTS	34
38.	COMMUNITY SERVICE LEAVE	34
39.	FAMILY SUPPORT LEAVE PROGRAM	34
40.	DISASTER LEAVE	34
41.	BLOOD DONOR LEAVE	
PART	7 - MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS	35
42.	UNIFORMS	JJ 25
43.	JOURNEY COVER	
	SCHEDULE A – CLASSIFICATION STRUCTURE.	36
45.	SIGNATORIES TO THE AGREEMENT.	
APF	PENDIX 1	

3. OBJECTIVES OF AGREEMENT

The parties agree the objectives of this Agreement are to facilitate the:

- 3.1 Efficiency and productivity of the employer's business for the benefit of its employees, customers, shareholders and community at large;
- 3.2 Profitable manufacture of the highest quality products at the lowest cost;
- 3.3 Development and maintenance of a harmonious and mature consultative relationship;
- 3.4 The parties recognise that important in achieving these objectives is:
 - 3.4.1 A consultative environment in which all employees, care about their jobs and each other, have the opportunity to achieve their full potential, take pride in themselves and their work and benefit from the success of their efforts;
 - 3.4.2 The need for flexibility of jobs and duties within and between work areas, subject only to limitations imposed by individual skill levels.
- 3.5 The parties to this Agreement therefore agree:
 - 3.5.1 To accept respective responsibilities for health and safety in the workplace under Occupational Health and Safety legislation;
 - 3.5.2 That the parties will work cooperatively towards the objectives of the Agreement for all employees;
 - 3.5.3 That employees will carry out all duties as are within the limits of their skill, competence and training;
 - 3.5.4 That the parties will take all steps necessary to avoid any action which disrupts continuity of production by resolving concerns effectively and speedily through use of the consultative mechanism and the agreed dispute settlement procedure;
 - 3.5.5 That employees will cooperate in the implementation of quality assurance, production efficiency and productivity measurement techniques;
 - 3.5.6 That employees will assist with training other employees in accordance with guidelines developed by the parties.
- 3.6 Richmond Dairies shall ensure that the workplace has a secure and committed workforces through:
 - 3.6.1 Measures that protect employee's accrued entitlements;
 - 3.6.2 Measures that increase the security of employee's employment;
 - 3.6.3 Measures aimed at ensuring employees are appropriately trained in all aspects of work including work, health and safety;
 - 3.6.4 Where it is commercially sensible, increase its investment in the productive capacity of the enterprise.
- 3.7 Richmond Dairies is an equal opportunity employer and confirms its intention to continue to treat all employees, current and future fairly.

4. DEFINITIONS

- 4.1 "Act" shall mean the Fair Work Act 2009.
- 4.2 "Company" shall mean Richmond Dairies Pty Ltd, Casino, NSW, ABN 79 106 445 881.
- 4.3 "Double Time" shall mean the employee's ordinary hourly rate increased by 100%.
- 4.4 "Double Time and one half" shall mean the employees ordinary hourly rate increased by 150%.
- 4.5 "Employee" shall mean an employee of the Company to whom this Agreement applies:
- 4.6 "Employer" shall mean Richmond Dairies Pty Ltd, Casino, NSW, ABN 79 106 445 881.
- 4.7 "FWC" shall mean the Fair Work Commission.
- 4.8 "NES" shall mean the National Employment Standards.
- 4.9 "Ordinary Hourly Rate" shall mean the ordinary hourly rate as prescribed in clause 23 of this Agreement.
- 4.10 "Ordinary Hours of Work" shall mean the hours of work as prescribed by clause 28 of this Agreement.
- 4.11 "Ordinary Time Earnings" shall mean earnings as defined in clause 32.5.2 in this Agreement.
- 4.12 "Ordinary Weekly Rate" shall mean the ordinary weekly rate as prescribed clause 23 of this Agreement.

The ordinary weekly rates incorporate all award, over award and non-award payments which might otherwise be payable.

Without limiting the generality of this definition, the ordinary weekly rate is payable in lieu of any and all other entitlements by way of wages for the employee's relevant ordinary hours of work, allowances, loadings, Special Rates and Disability Allowances provided for in any previous Award, previous Agreement or the Act, and all site disabilities not provided for in any previous Award or Agreement.

- 4.13 "Time and one half" shall mean the employee's ordinary hourly rate increased by 50%.
- 4.14 "Triple time" shall mean the employees ordinary hourly rate increased by 200%.
- 4.15 "Union" shall mean The Australasian Meat Industry Employees' Union and/or The Australasian Meat Industry Employees' Union Newcastle and Northern Branch.
- 4.16 "Week" shall mean Monday to Sunday inclusive.

5. DATE AND PERIOD OF OPERATION

This Agreement commences 7 days after it approval by the Fair Work Commission and it will continue in force until varied, terminated or replaced by an agreement negotiated with the unions covered by this Agreement. The nominal expiry date is the 6th March 2025.

6. APPLICATION OF AGREEMENT

- 6.1 This Agreement is made in accordance with the provisions of the Fair Work Act 2009 and except as prescribed by clause 6.4 hereof, applies to the Richmond Dairies Pty Ltd and all its employees for whom rates of pay and general conditions of employment are prescribed herein who are employed at its processing establishment located at Casino, New South Wales.
- 6.2 On approval of this Agreement by the Fair Work Commission this Agreement will also apply to the Australasian Meat Industry Employees Union Newcastle and Northern Branch.
- 6.3 This Agreement applies in substitution for all prior Agreements and any modern Award covering the employer and its employees mentioned in clause 6.1 but is subject to the National Employment Standards.
- 6.4 This Agreement does not cover nor does it apply to any employee of the employer who is engaged in managerial or supervisory duties.

7. NATIONAL EMPLOYMENT STANDARDS

This Agreement should be read and interpreted in conjunction to Divisions 5, 6, 7 and 8 of Part 2-2 of the National Employment Standards (NES) contained in the Fair Work Act 2009.

8. NO EXTRA CLAIMS

It is agreed that prior to the nominal expiry date of this Agreement:

No person covered by this Agreement and no employee covered by this Agreement will make or pursue any claims against the employer for wages or conditions of employment in excess of those provided in this Agreement.

For the purpose of clarity, proposals for the making of an Individual Flexibility Arrangement under clause 22 of this Agreement shall not be considered extra claims for the purposes of this clause.

PART 2 - COMMUNICATION, CONSULTATION AND DISPUTE RESOLUTION

9. SETTLEMENT OF DISPUTES PROCEDURE

- 9.1 Any industrial dispute or claim that arises out of the contents of this agreement, the NES or conditions of employment and/or relationship, will be settled in the manner outlined in this clause.
- 9.2 The objective of this procedure is to promote the resolution of dispute through measures involving consultation, co-operation and discussion.
- 9.3 For the purpose of the procedures in this clause, an employee who is a party to the dispute may appoint a representative of their choice which may include either another employee or a Union delegate or a Union official.
- 9.4 In the first instance, the parties to the dispute must try to resolve the dispute at the workplace level, by discussions between the employee or employees concerned and relevant supervisors and/or management.
- 9.5 If discussions at the workplace level do not resolve the dispute the matter must then be discussed between the Chief Executive Officer of the Company and either the Newcastle and Northern Branch or Assistant Newcastle and Northern Branch Secretary of the Union.

If those discussions do not resolve the dispute a party to the dispute may refer the matter to the Fair Work Commission.

- 9.6 Provided discussions have taken place in accordance with clause 9.5, the Fair Work Commission may deal with the dispute in two stages:
 - 9.6.1 The Fair Work Commission will first attempt to resolve the dispute as it considers appropriate, including by mediation, conciliation, expressing an opinion or making a recommendation; and
 - 9.6.2 If the Fair Work Commission is unable to resolve the dispute at the first stage, the Fair Work Commission may then:
 - 9.6.2.1 Arbitrate the dispute; and
 - 9.6.2.2 Make a determination that is binding on the parties.
 - 9.6.3 A decision that the Fair Work Commission makes when arbitrating a dispute is a decision that either party to the dispute may appeal to a full bench of the Fair Work Commission.
 - 9.6.4 The Fair Work Commission may do any of the following in relation to an appeal;
 - 9.6.4.1 Confirm, quash or vary the decision;
 - 9.6.4.2 Make a further decision in relation to the matter that is the subject of the appeal;
 - 9.6.4.3 Refer the matter that is the subject of the appeal to a Fair Work Commission Member (other than a Minimum Wage Panel Member) and;

Require the Fair Work Commission Member to deal with the subject matter of the decision; or

Require the Fair Work Commission Member to act in accordance with the directions of the Fair Work Commission.

- 9.6.4.4 The parties to the dispute agree to be bound by a decision made by a Full Bench of Fair Work Commission in accordance with this clause.
- 9.7 While the parties are trying to resolve the dispute using the procedures in this clause:
 - 9.7.1 From the moment a dispute or grievance is raised in accordance with this clause, the status quo will apply for a period of up to five working days and work shall continue normally, in accordance with the terms of this Agreement, without any stoppage of work, ban, limitation or restriction. For the purposes of this clause the term "status quo" shall mean the situation which existed immediately prior to the dispute or the matter which gave rise to the dispute.
 - 9.7.2 If the dispute or grievance is not resolved in the status quo period prescribed by clause 9.7.1 each employee must perform their work in accordance with the direction of the employer, unless they have a reasonable concern about an imminent risk to their health or safety; and
 - 9.7.3 An employee must comply with a direction given by the employer to perform other available work at the same workplace, or at another workplace, unless:
 - 9.7.3.1 the work is not safe; or
 - 9.7.3.2 applicable occupational health and safety legislation would not permit the work to be performed; or
 - 9.7.3.3 the work is not appropriate for the employee to perform; or
 - 9.7.3.4 there are other reasonable grounds for the employee to refuse to comply with the direction.

9.8 Consultative Committee

- 9.8.1 A Consultative Committee shall ensure the success of this Agreement by meeting regularly to ensure the aims of the Agreement and the ongoing site improvements are achieved. The Consultative Committee will consist of a higher ratio of employees to management and where requested their Union representatives.
- 9.8.2 The Committee shall meet on a monthly basis if required, on business premises during work hours without loss of pay.
- 9.8.3 The role of the Committee is to facilitate ongoing communication between parties and consider and evaluate a range of issues and information between the employer and the employees.
- 9.8.4 Issues that may be discussed include but are not limited to:
 - Work, Health and Safety issues.
 - Future product development plans.
 - Introduction to new technology, machines, training job numbers and skill requirements.
 - Organisational change.
 - Industrial issues and disputes.

PART 3 - EMPLOYER AND EMPLOYEE DUTIES, EMPLOYMENT RELATIONSHIP AND RELATED ARRANGEMENTS

10. FORMS OF EMPLOYMENT

Except as elsewhere prescribed by this Agreement, an employee shall be engaged either as a full time, part-time or casual and each employee shall be notified at the beginning of employment and before commencing work whether the employee is a full time, part-time or casual employee.

11. PROBATIONARY PERIOD

The company may initially engage either a full-time or part-time employee for a probationary period of up to three to six months.

12. FULL-TIME EMPLOYEE

A full-time employee is an employee engaged on a continuous basis for an average of 38 ordinary hours per week at ordinary time rates of pay.

13. PART-TIME EMPLOYEE

- 13.1 The provisions of this Agreement shall apply to a part-time employee provided that the part-time employee shall:
 - 13.1.1 Work less than an average of 38 ordinary hours of work each week; and
 - 13.1.2 The employer will provide a minimum of 20 hours per week, work done on any day that exceeds eight hours to be paid at the appropriate penalty rates.
 - 13.1.3 Be given 48 hours notice of their hours of work which shall be based on a weekly schedule.
 - 13.1.4 A part-time employee who works less than eight hours on any day may be offered additional hours of work, up to a total of eight for the shift, prior to completion of that rostered shift. These additional hours will be paid at ordinary rates.
 - 13.1.5 A part time employee shall receive all the benefits of a weekly employee in proportion to the hours they work.

14. CASUAL EMPLOYEE

- 14.1 A casual employee is an employee employed by the hour and whose employment terminates at the conclusion of each period of employment.
- 14.2 Unless otherwise agreed between the employer and an employee, a casual employee may be engaged for a minimum of 4 hours per day or shift.
- 14.3 Unless otherwise prescribed, the terms and conditions of this Agreement shall apply to a casual employee provided that the following provisions shall apply to a casual employee in lieu of other relevant provisions of this Agreement.
 - 14.3.1 The ordinary hours of work of a casual employee shall be up to 38 hours per week to be worked at such times as are agreed between the employer and the employee.

14.3.2 The hourly rate of pay for a casual employee shall be calculated on the relevant ordinary hourly rate as prescribed by clause 23 plus a loading of 25%.

The loading is paid in lieu of any and all forms of leave, other than Long Service Leave, provided by Part 6 of this Agreement.

- 14.4 A casual employee who works overtime hours shall be paid for such time at the appropriate rate referred to in clause 30 Overtime.
- 14.5 A causal employee employed on shift work shall in addition to the appropriate casual loading be paid the appropriate shift loading based on that employee's ordinary hourly rate.
- 14.6 To meet production requirements from time to time the employer may require a pool of casual labour employed by a labour hire company.

15. REVIEW OF PERMANENT EMPLOYMENT LEVELS

- 15.1 The parties to this Agreement will work towards minimizing the use of casuals and part time employees as far as is practicable.
 - 15.1.1 Casual employees may be employed by the Employer for the purpose of carrying out unplanned work requirements and covering absenteeism, peak workloads and project work. If a casual employee has worked continuously for a maximum of six months, management will formally review that employee's employment.
 - 15.1.2 The number of part-time employees will form part of the three monthly manning level reviews. If a part-time employee has worked an average of 38 hours during a six month period that employee's employment will be formally reviewed by the employer, and the employees, or the employees' representatives, which may include the Union, if desired by the employees.
 - 15.1.3 The formal review will determine whether the job is required on an ongoing basis. Subject to clause 15.1.4, if the job is required on an ongoing basis the employee will be offered full-time employment.
 - 15.1.4 If the employer believes that there may not be ongoing full-time employment, the six month period may be extended.
 - 15.1.5 Full-time manning levels will be reviewed on a three monthly basis.
 - 15.1.6 A break in an employee's continuity of service will not occur simply to avoid provisions of this clause.

16. JUNIORS

Junior employees may be employed in any work area, which is agreed between the parties. A junior employee shall be paid according to age, a percentage of the adult rate of the relevant skill level as follows:

Age	Rercentage of appropriate level
Under 16	60%
Under 17	70%
Under 18	80%
18 years and over	Adult rate

17. CONDITIONS OF EMPLOYMENT

- 17.1 Each employee shall carry out all work as required which is within their skill and competence to a standard of workmanship satisfactory to the employer.
- 17.2 All employees shall be required to comply with all Richmond Dairies Work, Health and Safety and Food Safety policies and procedures. Failure to comply with any policy and/or procedure will result in disciplinary action.
- 17.3 An employee shall perform such work as the employer may from time to time require and, subject to this Agreement, shall perform it at such times as the employer may require.
- 17.4 An employee shall be deemed to be on unauthorised absence from work, on any day on which the employee is required to attend and offer for work, if the employee fails to attend and offer for work at the normal starting time, or fails to accept the work offered on that day, or if, having accepted work, is absent therefrom.
- 17.5 An employee not attending for or not performing their duty shall, except where otherwise expressly provided in this Agreement, be deemed to have taken unauthorised absence for that period and the employee shall not be entitled to any payment for the actual time of such non-attendance or non-performance.
- 17.6 In cases where an employee will be absent from work for any reason:
 - 17.6.1 The employee shall notify the employer where practicable prior to the commencement of the employee's first ordinary working day of absence, of the employee's inability to attend for work, and as far as practicable state the nature of the injury or illness or absence and the estimated duration of the absence, and
 - 17.6.2 If it is not practicable to notify the employer under clause 17.6.1 prior to commencement, the employee shall notify the employer as soon as practicable thereafter; and
 - 17.6.3 If on the expiration of this or any subsequent notified duration of absence the employee is unable to attend for work, the employee shall notify the employer forthwith to this effect and as far as is practicable state the estimated duration of the further absence; and
 - 17.6.4 The employee shall notify the employer of the employee's intention to resume work after an absence, no later than 2.00pm on the working day before the day of intended resumption of work; and

Should the employee attend and offer for work after any such absence without first advising the employer in accordance with the requirements of clause 17.6 and the employee has a history of absenteeism and/or failure to notify, the employer shall not be obliged to engage such employee on that particular day and the employee shall not be entitled to payment for that day if they are not engaged.

- 17.7 The employer shall have the right to deduct payment for any day or portion thereof during which the employee is stood down by the employer as a result of refusal of duty, malingering, inefficiency, neglect of duty or misconduct including theft, physical or verbal provocation of another person, use of drugs or alcohol on the part of the employee.
- 17.8 Notwithstanding anything elsewhere contained in this Agreement the employer shall have the right to deduct payment for any day on which an employee cannot be usefully employed, because of any strike, or through any breakdown of machinery, or any stoppage of work by any cause for which the employer cannot reasonably be held responsible, after consultation with the employees. Provided that such standing down shall not be deemed a break in the

continuity of the employment of the employee for the purpose of any rights under this Agreement.

An employee may voluntarily utilise annual leave, personal/carer's leave or time off without pay for a whole or part day when payment would otherwise be deducted in accordance with this clause.

- 17.9 When an employee performs any work within any of the classifications in this Agreement so that the employee and/or the employer would be bound by this Agreement and if such employee is required to perform work which does not constitute a major and substantial part of the employee's work, then the employee and the employer shall be bound by this Agreement, notwithstanding the fact that the said work does not constitute a major and substantial part of the employee's work.
- 17.10 An employee shall, upon entering or leaving the premises, allow the contents of any baggage or such similar articles in the employee's possession to be searched by an officer of the employer or an employer nominee, upon the request of such officer or nominee.

18. TERMINATION AND SUSPENSION

18.1 Termination

Except in the case of serious misconduct justifying summary dismissal, an employee's employment may be terminated by either party giving to the other, the appropriate notice as prescribed by the termination of employment provisions of this Agreement, or unless otherwise agreed between the employer and employee by payment or forfeiture of pay in lieu thereof.

18.2 Summary Termination

- 18.2.1 The employer shall have the right to summarily terminate the employment of an employee in a case of serious misconduct.
- 18.2.2 A summary termination shall take effect immediately and wages shall be paid up to the time of the termination only.

18.3 Abandonment of Employment

The absence of an employee from work for a continuous period of three days without notification to the employer will be deemed abandonment of employment and the employment contract ceases and wages shall be paid up to the last time of work. The company shall make reasonable efforts to contact the employee during this period.

The employee shall be advised by letter sent by registered mail to the employee's last known address.

18.4 Suspension

The employer may suspend an employee for any period not exceeding 10 (ten) working days for malingering, inefficiency, neglect of duty or misconduct or for any other misdemeanour, such as but not limited to, unsatisfactory attendance or unsatisfactory performance.

18.5 Employee Representation

If requested by the employee concerned, one representative of the employee's choice may be present with the employee during discussions regarding suspension or termination.

The employee representative may include either an employee representative, or a Union delegate, or a Union official.

18.6 Employer Rights Not Affected

Nothing in this Agreement shall be construed as expressly or impliedly affecting or limiting the employer's right to terminate the employment of any employee whether such right arises at Common Law or pursuant to this Agreement.

19. DISCIPLINARY PROCEDURES

19.1 Disciplinary action may be executed through the following methods:

19.1.1 Formal Written Warning 19.1.2 Final Written Warning 19.1.3 Termination

- 19.2 Formal Written Warning
- 19.3 18.2.1 An employee who engages in inappropriate conduct or misconduct, will be issued with a formal written warning. A formal written warning will remain current on the employee's personnel file for a period of twelve months from the date the warning was issued. Therefore, a further instance of misconduct within twelve months of the disciplinary warning will result in the suspension of employment.

19.3.1 A formal written warning will be documented and contain the following:

19.3.1.1 Where and how the employees conduct is not appropriate

19.3.1.2 What is to be done by the employee to correct their conduct, and appropriate steps which may assist the employee.

19.3.1.3 The likely results of failure to meet company rules or requirements.

- 19.4 Final Written Warning
 - 19.4.1 Where any employee fails to meet appropriate conduct standards after a formal written warning is issued <u>or</u> engages in <u>misconduct of a more serious nature</u>, the manager responsible shall issue a final written warning and suspension.
 - 19.4.2 A final written warning is the last step before termination of employment.
 - 19.4.3 A final written warning will be documented and contain the following:
 - 19.4.3.1 A statement that the letter is a written advice of a final warning.
 - 19.4.3.2 A detailed summary of relevant disciplinary procedure to date.
 - 19.4.3.3 Specific change required in the employee's conduct and a statement that failure to achieve the required change could lead to dismissal.
 - 19.4.3.4 Dates for review of the employee's conduct.
 - 19.5 Details of a final written warning of employment will remain on the employee's personnel file for a period of twelve months from the date the warning was created.
 - 19.6 Suspension of employment will remain on the employee's personnel file for a period of twelve months from the date the suspension commenced. Details of suspension are referred to under clause 18.4.
 - 19.7 If a further breach occurs within twelve months following a final written warning and suspension, and results in disciplinary action being taken, the employee's employment may be terminated. Details of termination are referred to under clause 18.1 and 18.2,

20. CONSULTATION – INTRODUCTION OF CHANGE

- 20.1 This term applies if the employer:
 - 20.1.1 has made a definite decision to introduce a major change to production, program, organisation, structure or technology in relation to its enterprise that is likely to have a significant effect on the employees; or
 - 20.1.2 Proposes to introduce a change to the regular roster or ordinary hours of work of employees.

<u>Major change</u>

- 20.2 For a major change referred to in paragraph (20.1.1)
 - 20.2.1 The employer must notify the relevant employees of the decision to introduce the major change; and
 - 20.2.2 Subclauses (20.3) to (20.9) apply.
- 20.3 The relevant employees may appoint a representative for the purposes of the procedures in this term.
- 20.4 lf:
 - 20.4.1 A relevant employee appoints, or relevant employees appoint, a representative for the purposes of consultation; and
 - 20.4.2 The employee or employees advise the employer of the identity of the representative;
 - 20.4.3 The employer must recognise the representative.
- 20.5 As soon as practicable after making its decision, the employer must:
 - 20.5.1 Discuss with the relevant employees:
 - i. The introduction of the change; and
 - ii. The effect the change is likely to have on the employees; and
 - iii. Measures the employer is taking to avert or mitigate the adverse effect of the change on the employees; and
 - 20.5.2 or the purposes of the discussion-provide, in writing, to the relevant employees:
 - i. All relevant information about the change including the nature of the change proposed; and
 - ii. Information about the expected effects of the change on the employees; and
 - iii. Any other matters likely to affect the employees.
- 20.6 However, the employer is not required to disclose confidential or commercially sensitive information to the relevant employees.
- 20.7 The employer must give prompt and genuine consideration to matters raised about the major change by the relevant employees.

- 20.8 If a term in this agreement provides for a major change to production, program, organisation, structure or technology in relation to the enterprise of the employer, the requirements set out in paragraph (2)(a) and subclauses (3) and (5) are taken not to apply.
- 20.9 In this term, a major change is *likely to have a significant effect on employees* if it results in:
 - a. The termination of the employment of employees; or
 - b. Major change to the composition, operation or size of the employer's workforce or to the skills required of employees; or
 - c. The elimination or diminution of job opportunities (including opportunities for promotion or tenure); or
 - d. The alteration of hours of work; or
 - e. The need to retrain employees; or
 - f. The need to relocate employees to another workplace; or
 - g. The restructuring of jobs.

Change to regular roster or ordinary hours of work

- 20.10 For a change referred to in paragraph (20.1.2):
- a. The employer must notify the relevant employees of the proposed change; andb. Subclauses (20.11) to (20.15) apply.
 - 20.11 The relevant employees may appoint a representative for the purposes of the procedures in this term.

20.12 lf:

- a. A relevant employee appoints, or relevant employees appoint, a representative for the purposes of consultation; and
- b. The employee or employees advise the employer of the identity of the representative; the employer must recognise the representative.

20.13 As soon as practicable after proposing to introduce the change, the employer must:

- a. Discuss with the relevant employees the introduction of the change; and
- b. For the purposes of the discussion—provide to the relevant employees:
 - i. All relevant information about the change, including the nature of the change; and
 - ii. Information about what the employer reasonably believes will be the effects of the change on the employees; and
 - iii. Information about any other matters that the employer reasonably believes are likely to affect the employees;

And

- c. Invite the relevant employees to give their views about the impact of the change (including any impact in relation to their family or caring responsibilities).
 - 20.14 However, the employer is not required to disclose confidential or commercially sensitive information to the relevant employees.
 - 20.15 The employer must give prompt and genuine consideration to matters raised about the change by the relevant employees.
 - 20.16 In this term:

Relevant employees means the employees who may be affected by a change referred to in subclause (20.1).

21. NOTICE OF TERMINATION AND REDUNDANCY PAY

- 21.1 For all employees, employment shall be terminated by the employee by the provision of two weeks written notice; or by the forfeiture of an amount equal to the ordinary time earnings for the period where notice was not properly provided. The employer may elect to pay out some or all of an employee's notice.
- 21.2 In all other circumstances, the appropriate notice or pay in lieu of notice should be paid to the employee in accordance with the following table:

Length of Continuous Service	Applicable Notice	
Less than 1 year	1 week	
1 year and less than 3 years	2 weeks	
3 years and less than 5 years	3 weeks	
5 years and over	4 weeks	

- 21.3 When the employer has made a decision that it no longer requires a position then the employer will hold discussions with the affected employee and their representative(s) if requested by an employee, as soon as practicable.
- 21.4 The employer agrees to supply in writing and explain, reasons for the terminations, measures taken to avoid or minimise terminations and measures undertaken to support affected employees, including the expected termination date. Provided that the employer will not be required to disclose confidential information, the disclosure of which would be detrimental to the employer's interest.
- 21.5 Parties agree that there is a positive obligation for an employee not to unreasonably refuse to accept an offer of alternative employment, transfer, relocation, reclassification, or retraining in the interests of continued employment within the Company. An employee who fails to accept a reasonable offer of alternative employment, transfer, relocation, reclassification, or retraining, will not be entitled to any form of redundancy payment under this clause or otherwise.
- 21.6 The redundant employee will receive the benefits of this clause if they remain employed until the date of termination advised by the employer and if their employment does not terminate on or prior to the advised termination date due to misconduct, abandonment of employment, prolonged absenteeism, neglect or refusal of duty or voluntary resignation by the employee for any reason.
- 21.7 A "weeks' pay" in the redundancy agreement means the ordinary hourly rate of pay for the employee concerned. A "weeks' pay" excludes overtime, all allowances and any other payments.
- 21.8 In the event of redundancies, employees will be chosen according to their skill level and production requirements with consideration given to the employee's length of continuous service with the employer.
- 21.9 The "Redundancy Agreement" provides benefits to those employees with 12 months continuous service as follows;
 - 21.9.1 Four (4) weeks' notice or payment in lieu of notice if notice is not given or part notice is given e.g. three (3) weeks' notice and one (1) weeks' payment in lieu of notice.

- 21.9.2 A severance payment based on Four (4) weeks' pay for each completed year of service with part years that exceed (6) months' considered as whole years. This severance payment will be paid to a maximum of the equivalent of 56 weeks' pay.
- 21.9.3 Employees engaged under the above agreement for one [1] year, but less than two [2] years will be entitled to four [4] weeks' severance pay in accordance with the Fair Work Act.
- 21.9.4 When an employee has advised a retirement date and their position becomes redundant, the severance payment will not exceed the ordinary pay which the employee would have earned if their employment with the employer had proceeded until the employee's advised retirement date on the existing rate of pay, calculated in accordance with clause 21.7.
- 21.9.5 Payment of unused personal/carer's leave entitlements.
- 21.9.6 Long service leave payments in accordance with the provisions of the Long Service Leave Act (NSW) 1955.
- 21.9.7 Payment of any accrued but untaken RDO's.
- 21.10 The provisions in this clause remain in force for the life of the Agreement after which time it continues until renegotiated between the employer and the majority of employees (and their representatives, if requested by the employees).

22. WORKPLACE FLEXIBILITY

22.1 The employer and an employee covered by this Agreement may agree to make an individual flexibility arrangement to vary the effect of terms of this Agreement if:

22.1.1 the agreement deals with one or more of the following matters:

22.1.1.1 When RDO's may be taken;

- 22.1.1.2 When meal breaks and rest breaks are taken;
- 22,1.1.3 Arrangements about when work is performed;

22.1.1.4 Overtime rates;

22.1.1.5 Penalty rates;

- 22.1.1.6 Allowances;
- 22.1.1.7 Leave loading; and
- 22.1.2 The arrangement meets the genuine needs of the employer and employee in relation to one or more of the matters mentioned in clause 22.1.1 and
- 22.1.3 The arrangement is genuinely agreed to by the employer and employee.
- 22.2 The employer must ensure that the terms of the individual flexibility arrangement:

22.2.1 Are about permitted matters under the Fair Work Act 2009; and

- 22.2.2 Are not unlawful terms under the Fair Work Act 2009; and
- 22.2.3 Result in the employee being better off overall than the employee would be if no arrangement was made.

22.3 The employer must ensure that the individual flexibility arrangement:

- 22.3.1 Is in writing; and
- 22.3.2 Includes the name of the employer and employee; and
- 22.3.3 Is signed by the employer and employee and if the employee is under 18 years of age, signed by a parent or guardian of the employee; and
- 22.3.4 Includes details of:

22.3.4.1 The terms of the enterprise agreement that will be varied by the arrangement; and

22.3.4.2 How the arrangement will vary the effect of the terms; and

22.3.4.3 How the employee will be better off overall in relation to the terms and conditions of their employment as a result of the arrangement; and

- 22.3.5 States the day on which the arrangement commences.
- 22.4 The employer must give the employee a copy of the individual flexibility arrangement within 14 days after it is agreed to.
- 22.5 The employer or employee may terminate the individual flexibility arrangement:
 - 22.5.1 By giving no more than 28 days written notice to the other party to the arrangement; or
 - 22.5.2 If the employer and employee agree in writing --- at any time.
- 22.6 Request for flexible working arrangements
 - 22.6.1 In accordance with the NES, eligible employees will be entitled to request changes to their working arrangements to meet family arrangements. Eligible employees are employees who:
 - Is the parent, or have responsibility for the care, of a child who is of school age or younger;
 - Is a carer (within the meaning of the Carer recognition Act 2010);
 - Has a disability;
 - Is 55 or older
 - Is experiencing violence from a member of their family; or
 - Provide support to a member of their immediate family of household, who requires care or support because they are experiencing violence from their family.

PART 4 - WAGES & RELATED MATTERS

23. WAGE RATES

The ordinary weekly rates prescribed in this clause are based on 38 ordinary hours of work performed each week or an average thereof.

23.1 The ordinary rate of pay for an adult employee is classified according to the structure set out in Schedule A – Classification Structure and the wage rates specified in clauses 23.1.1 and 23.1.2.

		6-3-22	6-3-22	6-3-23	6-3-23	6-3-24	6-3-24
		4%	4%	4%	4%	4%	4%
Classification	Description	Weekly	Hourly	Weekly	Hourly	Weekly	Hourly
Level 1	PE 1a	\$890.72	\$23.44	\$926.44	\$24.38	\$963.68	\$25.36
Level 2	PE 1	\$966.72	\$25.44	\$1005.48	\$26.46	\$1045.76	\$27.52
Level 3	PE 2	\$998.26	\$26.27	\$1038.16	\$27.32	\$1079.58	\$28.41
Level 4	PE 3	\$1020.30	\$26.85	\$1060.96	\$27.92	\$1103.52	\$29.04
Level 5	PE 4	\$1052.60	\$27.70	\$1094.78	\$28.81	\$1138.48	\$29.96
Level 6	PE 5	\$1080.34	\$28.43	\$1123.66	\$29.57	\$1168.50	\$30.75

23.1.1 Production Employees

23.1.2 Maintenance Employees

		6-3-22 4%	6-3-22 4%	6-3-23 4%	6-3-23 4%	6-3-24 4%	6-3-24 4%
Classification	Description	Weekly	Hourly	Weekly	Hourly	Weekly	Hourly
Level 7	ME 1	\$1051.84	\$27.68	\$1094.02	\$28.79	\$1137.72	\$29.94
Level 8	ME 2	\$1135.82	\$29.89	\$1181.42	\$31.09	\$1228.54	\$32.33
Level 9	ME 3	\$1189.02	\$31.29	\$1236.52	\$32.54	\$1285.92	\$33.84
Level 10	ME 4	\$1245.26	\$32.77	\$1295.04	\$34.08	\$1346.72	\$35.44

23.2 Annualized Salary

An annualized salary may be introduced for an employee, the terms of which will be determined by agreement between the employer, the employee and if requested by the employee, by the employee's representative.

23.2.1 Any agreement to enter into an annualized salary arrangement will be in writing, and will include the calculation of the annualized salary, the hours covered by the annualized salary, and the rate payable under the annualized salary will be no less than the rate of pay specified at Clause 23.1 of the agreement

23.3 Performance Related Bonuses

- 23.3.1 During the life of this agreement the Consultative Committee will meet and discuss performance related bonuses which will be based and paid on two recorded periods 1st December to 31st May and 1st June to 30th November
- 23.3.2 The bonus will be based on Key Performance Indicator(s) developed by the Consultative Committee before being agreed by employees by way of a vote.

24. ALLOWANCES

24.1 First Aid allowance

An employee who has been trained to render First-Aid, who is the current holder of an appropriate first aid qualification (such as a certificate from St John Ambulance or similar body) and has been appointed by the employer shall be paid the rate of \$17 per week and will increase as per the wage increases in clause 23.

	6-3-22 4%	6-3-23 4%	6-3-24 4%
Allowance	Weekly	Weekly	Weekly
First Aid	\$18.40	\$19.14	\$19.91

24.2 Tool Allowance

The employer shall supply maintenance employees with tools as determined necessary by the employer.

24.3 Trade Licences

The employer shall pay for the cost incurred by a maintenance employee for any relevant trade licence required for the performance of their duties.

24.4 Spray Dryer

Employees undertaking a "Hot Clean" of the spray dryer shall be paid a flat rate of \$5.00 per day effective from the execution of this Agreement. This rate will be adjusted by the percentage increase as provided under the Wages Rate provisions prescribed in section 23A

- 24.4.1 A "Hot Clean" is defined as a clean conducted at the completion for a full drying cycle that includes physically sweeping out the spray dryer chamber in which the temperature is below 50 degrees.
- 24.4.2 Note: Current employees who receive Grandfathered skilled payments will not receive Spray Dryer allowance

	6-3-22 4%	6-3-23 4%	6-3-24 4%
Allowance	Per Day	Per Day	Per Day
Spray	\$5.51	\$5.73	\$5.96
Dryer			

24.5 Meal Allowance

A meal allowance of \$15.24 per meal is available to employees that fall under the requirements of clause 29.1.4 and 29.1.5.

25. OCCUPATIONAL SUPERANNUATION

- 25.1 For the purposes of this clause, all reference to "The Fund" shall mean either:
 - 25.1.1 The Company Employees Superannuation Fund; or
 - 25.1.2 The Meat Industry Employees Superannuation Fund; or
 - 25.1.3 The Food Industry Superannuation Trust; or
 - 25.1.4 An Employee nominated fund.

25.2 Contributions to Superannuation

- 25.2.1 The employer in respect of an employee shall contribute to the Fund an amount as required by the relevant Federal Legislation as amended from time to time.
- **25.2.2** Despite the provisions of this clause a casual shall not qualify for such contributions until one calendar month after the employee has been first engaged and remains in the employment of the employer or who continues to seek regular employment as a casual for a period of one month or has been re-employed after the one month initial period of employment with the employer, whereupon the employer shall make on behalf of such employee contributions as defined herein from the date of first employment based on the aggregate usual time earnings within the one month period. Provided that during such calendar month contributions as defined herein need not be made by the employer on behalf of any employee whose usual time earnings, during the said calendar month do not exceed \$450.00 as prescribed by this Agreement.
- 25.2.3 Contributions to the Fund

Providing the Fund set out in clause 25.1 of this Agreement remains an approved and complying superannuation fund, each employee upon being initially employed shall be given information regarding that Fund.

- 25.2.4 The employer shall pay to the Trustees of the fund thus nominated on behalf of each employee who is a member of such approved fund a contribution in accordance with the requirements of this Agreement.
- 25.2.5 All contributions and employee advice details shall be forwarded monthly to the appropriate fund.
- 25.2.6 All contributions shall be clearly identified on the employee's pay slip.

25.3 Salary Sacrifice

An employee may voluntarily choose to contribute part of their ordinary pay each week for the purpose of making additional superannuation contributions on a salary sacrifice basis, subject to the following conditions:-

- 25.3.1 The amount sacrificed must be a set dollar or percentage amount specified in writing in advance and such amount may only be altered once per year, effective each 1 July.
- 25.3.2 The additional salary sacrificed contributions must be contributed into the Fund the employee nominates in accordance with this clause.

- 25.3.3 Have a statement detailing the salary sacrifice provided to the employee on their pay slip.
- 25.3.4 Not reduce the employee's rate of pay for the purposes of Agreement entitlements (including accrued entitlements and the application of penalty rates).
- 25.3.5 If legislative or other changes result in increased cost to the employer arising from the arrangements under this clause the employer may elect to discontinue these arrangements.

25.4 Cessation of Contributions

- 25.4.1 The employee's eligibility for contributions to be paid into the Fund will cease on the last day of employment with the employer.
- 25.4.2 The employer shall not make any contributions to the Fund in respect of any period beyond that last day of employment.

26. MIXED FUNCTIONS

- 26.1 An employee if employed on a higher level of work shall be paid at the higher rate for all time worked at the higher duty, provided that if the employee is so employed for more than two hours on any day the employee shall receive the wages for the higher level of work for the whole of the day.
- 26.2 If an employee is so employed for 10 hours or more in any pay week on a higher level of work the employee shall be paid the higher rate for the whole of that pay week.
- 26.3 If an employee is called upon to work on a level of work carrying a lower rate of pay the employee shall suffer no reduction.
- 26.4 If an employee voluntarily performs work on a lower level of work that carries a lower rate of pay than their usual rate, the employee shall be paid at the lower rate of pay for the period that the work is performed on the lower level of work.

27. PAYMENT OF WAGES

- 27.1 Employees shall be paid fortnightly no later than Wednesday of each fortnight provided, that the pay period specified herein may be varied at any time by agreement between the employees, or the employees' representatives, which may include the Union, and the employer, but at no time will the employer hold more than four days in hand.
- 27.2 The employer shall pay the employee by direct deposit to an employee's personal account by electronic funds transfer.
- 27.3 Upon termination employment, wages due to an employee will be paid no later than the next pay period, and their pay slip forwarded to them by post on the next working day.

PART 5 - HOURS OF WORK, BREAKS, OVERTIME AND WEEKEND WORK

28. ORDINARY HOURS OF WORK AND ROSTERING

28.1 Ordinary hours of work - Day workers

- 28.1.1 Subject to clause 22 and clause 28.8, the ordinary hours of work for day workers are an average of 38 per week but not exceeding 152 hours in 28 days.
- 28.1.2 The ordinary hours of work may be worked on any day or all of the days of the week, Monday to Friday. The days on which ordinary hours are worked may include Saturday and Sunday subject to agreement between the employer and the majority of employees concerned. Agreement in this respect may also be reached between the employer and an individual employee.
- 28.1.3 Where agreement is reached in accordance with clause 28.1.2, the rate to be paid to a day worker for ordinary time worked between midnight on Friday and midnight on Saturday and between midnight on Saturday and midnight on Sunday shall be paid in accordance with clause 28.1.5 and/or clause 28.1.6.
- 28.1.4 The ordinary hours of work are to be worked continuously, except for meal breaks, at the discretion of the employer between 6.00 am and 6.00 pm.
- 28.1.5 All ordinary hours of work performed on Saturday by a day worker shall be paid at the rate of time and one half.
- 28.1.6 All ordinary hours of work performed on Sunday by a day worker shall be paid at the rate of double time.

28.2 Ordinary hours of work-Shiftworkers

- 28.2.1 Subject to clause 28.2.2 and clause 28.8, the ordinary hours of work for shiftworkers are an average of 38 per week and must not exceed 152 hours in 28 consecutive days.
- 28.2.2 By agreement between the employer and the majority of employees concerned, a roster system may operate on the basis that the weekly average of 38 ordinary hours is allowed over a period which exceeds 28 consecutive days but does not exceed 12 months.
- 28.2.3 The ordinary hours of work must be worked continuously, except for meal breaks, at the discretion of the employer.
- 28.2.4 Except at changeover of shifts an employee must not be required to work more than one shift in each 24 hours.
- 28.2.5 Subject to clause 28.3 all ordinary hours of work performed on Saturday by a shiftworker shall be paid at the rate of time and one half.

This rate is paid in substitution for and not cumulative upon the shift allowance prescribed by clause 28.7.

28.2.6 Subject to clause 28.3 all ordinary hours of work performed on Sunday by a shiftworker and continuous shiftworker shall be paid at the rate of double time.

The rate prescribed by this clause for a shiftworker is paid in substitution for and not cumulative upon the shift allowance prescribed by clause 28.7.

- 28.3 Ordinary hours worked on a Saturday, Sunday or public holiday by a shiftworker
 - 28.3.1 Where shifts commence between 11.00pm and midnight on a Sunday or public holiday, the time so worked before midnight does not entitle the employee to the Sunday or public holiday rate for the shift. However, the time worked by an employee on a shift commencing before midnight on the day preceding a Sunday or public holiday and extending into the Sunday or public holiday must be regarded as time worked on the Sunday or public holiday.
 - 28.3.2 Where shifts fall partly on a holiday, the shift which has the major portion falling on the public holiday must be regarded as the holiday shift. By agreement between the employer and the majority of employees concerned, the shift which has the minor portion falling on the public holiday may be regarded as the holiday shift instead.
 - 28.3.3 The extra rates in clause 28.3 are in substitution for and not cumulative upon the shift allowances prescribed in clause 28.7.
- 28.4 Notwithstanding the spread of hours prescribed for a day worker by clause 28.1, the employer and the employee representatives which may include the union, party to this Agreement, may implement mutually agreeable shift work provisions in any work unit to meet the circumstances of that work unit.
- 28.5 Notwithstanding anything elsewhere contained in this Agreement the start time of a day worker and/or shiftworker may be varied by the employer giving the following notice to the employee/s concerned:
 - 28.5.1.1 Three day's notice where an employee has received notice of their rostered shift in accordance with clause 28.6.1; or
 - 28.5.1.2 Seven day's notice where an employee has received at least four week's notice of their rostered shift; or
 - 28.5.1.3 Otherwise with the agreement of an employee or majority of employees in the work unit concerned for the purpose of meeting the employee's needs.

28.6 Special provisions for shiftworkers

28.6.1 For the purposes of this Agreement:

- 28.6.1.1 **Rostered shift** means any shift of which the employee concerned has had at least 48 hours notice;
- 28.6.1.2 **Early morning shift** means any shift finishing after 9.00am and before 2.00pm;
- 28.6.1.3 Afternoon shift means any shift finishing after 6.00pm and at or before midnight; and
- 28.6.1.4 **Night shift** means any shift finishing after midnight and at or before 9.00 am.
- 28.6.2 By agreement between the employer and the majority of employees concerned or in appropriate cases an individual employee, the span of hours over which shifts may be worked may be altered by up to one hour at either end of the span.

28.7 Shift allowance

- 28.7.1.1 An employee who works on early morning shift must be paid 15% extra for such shift;
- 28.7.1.2 An employee who works on afternoon shift must be paid 15% extra for such shift.
- 28.7.1.3 An employee who works on night shift must be paid 30% for such shift.
- 28.7.1.4 A shiftworker who works on a shift which does not continue for at least five successive early morning, afternoon or night shifts must be paid, for the whole of the week, the highest shift allowance that applies to any shift worked by the employee in that week.

28.8 Four day week

Subject to clause 28 - Hours of Work and Rostering, the employer may implement the ordinary hours of work in one of the following ways:

- 28.8.1 The employer may require employees to work up to 10 ordinary hours per day with the additional time in excess of 9 hours 30 minutes being aggregated for accrued leisure time which shall fall due after 19 ordinary weekdays, Monday to Friday, including paid public holidays, paid personal/carer's leave days, paid compassionate leave, and paid jury service, subject to the following conditions and limitations;
- 28.8.2 The day off shall be on a fixed roster basis, unless otherwise agreed between the employer and the employees in the work unit concerned. Payment for the day off will be the basis of 0.5 hours for each day worked. For payment purposes "a day worked" shall include paid personal/carer's leave, paid public holidays, paid jury service, paid compassionate leave but shall not include annual leave, any period of absence on workers' compensation, long service leave, unpaid personal/carer's leave or unpaid leave.
- 28.8.3 An employee on planned leisure time off which coincides with a stand down shall be paid for the credit of leisure time which was rostered off.
- 28.8.4 In the event of sickness occurring on pre-arranged leisure time, no personal/carer's leave deductions will be made, however the employee shall be paid the leisure payment for that day.
- 28.8.5 For the purposes of leisure time all allowances (except shift work allowances) shall be paid as actually worked.
- 28.8.6 All accrued credits as a result of the 0.5 hours credit towards leisure time will be paid out on the termination of each employee's employment.
- 28.8.7 Payment for a public holiday which falls on a rostered day off or a short day will be for the ordinary hours the employee would have received had the employee been at work on that day. The rostered day off or short day may be rescheduled by agreement between the employer and the majority of employees in the work unit.
- 28.8.8 Where the employer and the employee agree, rostered days off, which occur as a result of employees working in accordance with the provisions of this clause, may accumulate to a maximum of ten days.

These accumulated days may be taken at any time mutually agreed between the employer and employee.

Any rostered days off accumulated in excess of 10 days must be cashed out or must be taken as directed by the employer provided that the employer gives to the employee two week's notice of the requirement for the employee to either cash out or take the accumulated rostered days off.

28.8.9 The employer and the employee's representatives, which may include the union may agree upon a different method of implementation which may apply to various groups of employees or all employees in a department or section which is consistent with these principles including averaging of hours over an agreed roster period.

28.9 Daylight saving

- 28.9.1 Where by reason of State or Territory legislation summer time is prescribed as being in advance of the standard time in that state, the length of any shift commencing before the time prescribed by the relevant legislation for the commencement of a summer time period or commencing on or before the time prescribed by the relevant legislation for the termination of a summer time period, is deemed to be the number of hours represented by the difference between the time recorded by the clock at the beginning of the shift and the time so recorded at the end of the shift. The time of the clock in each case is to be set to the time fixed by the relevant legislation.
- 28.9.2 The terms standard time and summer time have the same meaning as in the relevant State or Territory legislation.

28.10 Make-up time

- 28.10.1 An employee may elect, with the consent of the employer, to work make-up time under which the employee takes time off during ordinary hours, and works those hours at a later time, during the spread of ordinary hours provided in this Agreement.
- 28.10.2 An employee on shiftwork may elect, with the consent of their employer, to work make-up time under which the employee takes time off during ordinary hours and works those hours at a later time, at the rate which would have been applicable to the hours taken off.

29. MEAL BREAKS, MEAL ALLOWANCE AND REST PAUSES

29.1 Meal breaks and meal allowance

29.1.1 Day workers shall be allowed not less than thirty minutes or more than one hour for an unpaid meal break no later than 6 hours after the commencement of the employee's ordinary hours of work, on each working day for the purpose of taking a meal.

Such meal breaks may be staggered within each particular work area in order that full production may be maintained wherever possible.

- 29.1.2 Shift workers, shall be allowed an interval of 20 minutes each shift for crib at a time agreed upon by the employer and the relevant employees, such interval to be counted as time worked and paid for as such.
- 29.1.3 An employee who is called upon to work for more than one hour after the employee's normal ceasing time shall be allowed not less than 30 minutes for a meal break (or twenty minutes for a crib in the case of shift workers) which shall be taken immediately after the normal ceasing time.
- 29.1.4 An employee who is required to work overtime after the employee's ordinary hours for more than one hour without being notified on the previous day that the employee will be so required to work shall be paid the applicable meal allowance.
- 29.1.5 If an employee pursuant to notice has provided a meal or meals and is not required to work overtime or is required to work less than the amount advised the employee shall be paid the meal allowance prescribed by clause 24.5 for meals which the employee has provided but which are surplus.

When an employee is requested by the employer to interrupt, or work through, their meal period on a case by case basis e.g. breakdowns, change of production schedule, the employee shall be paid at a rate of double time until they are released to complete their meal period.

- 29.1.5.1 Not more than six hours shall be worked without a break for a meal or interval for crib
- 29.1.5.2 Any payment for a meal under this clause shall be in addition to any overtime

In lieu of the above arrangements, the employer and an employee may agree upon an alternative arrangement.

29.2 Rest Pauses

- 29.2.1 A rest pause of 15 minutes during the first part of the shift and a rest pause of 15 minutes during the second part of the shift shall be allowed for each employee. Following consultation this may be in any configuration not exceeding 30 minutes.
- 29.2.2 Rest pauses shall be taken at such times as may be mutually arranged between the employer and the employees concerned, and may be staggered to suit the particular work requirements of each section so that full production levels may be maintained.

29.2.3 Rest pauses shall be counted as time worked and shall be paid for as such.

In lieu of the above arrangements, the Parties may agree upon an alternative arrangement.

30. OVERTIME

- 30.1 All time worked outside the ordinary rostered working hours shall be overtime, and shall be paid for at the rate of time and one-half for the first three hours and double time thereafter; provided that a shift worker called upon to work on a rostered day off, other than Sunday, or a day worker on a five-day week, Monday to Friday inclusive, called upon to work on Saturday shall be paid time and one-half for the first three hours and double time thereafter for work on such rostered day off or Saturday respectively.
- 30.2 All overtime worked on a Sunday by a day worker, shiftworker and a continuous shiftworker shall be paid at double time with a minimum payment of 4 hours at that rate.
- 30.3 Employees are required to work reasonable overtime.
- 30.4 Overtime can be reasonable so long as the following are taken into account:
 - Any risk to employee health and safety;
 - Employee's personal situation, including family responsibilities;
 - The workplace's needs;
 - If the employee is entitled to receive overtime payments or penalty rates for working extra hours;
 - If the employees are paid at a higher rate on the understanding that they work some overtime;
 - If the employee was given enough notice;
 - The nature of the employee's role and the employee's level of responsibility.
- 30.5 An employee who is directed and does attend to work overtime at the hours required by the employer on Saturday, Sunday, the employee's rostered day off, 25 December or Good Friday shall be paid a minimum of four hours at the appropriate rate of pay.
- 30.6 Where overtime commences on one calendar day and extends into the following calendar day, the whole period of overtime shall be deemed to have been worked on the former day for the purposes of calculation of overtime.

30.7 Rest Period After Overtime

Except as prescribed by clause 31.3, when overtime is necessary, it shall wherever reasonably practicable, be so arranged that employees have at least 10 consecutive hours off duty (or ordinary shift length) between the work of successive days.

An employee who works so much overtime between the termination of the employee's ordinary work on one day and the commencement of the employee's ordinary work on the next day that the employee has not had at least 10 consecutive hours (or ordinary shift length) off duty between those times shall, subject to this clause, be released after completion of such overtime until the employee has had 10 consecutive hours (or ordinary shift length) off duty without loss of pay for ordinary working time occurring during such absence.

If on the instructions of the employer such an employee resumes or continues work without having had such 10 consecutive hours (or ordinary shift length) off duty, the employee shall be paid at double time until released from duty for such period and shall then be entitled to be absent until the employee has had 10 consecutive hours (or ordinary shift length) off duty without loss of pay for ordinary working time occurring during such absence.

30.8 The requirement to have a 10 consecutive hour rest period after overtime may be varied by mutual agreement between the employee and the employer.

31. CALL BACK

- 31.1 An employee recalled to work overtime after leaving the employer's premises on any day including public holidays, whether notified before or after leaving the premises, must be paid for a minimum of four hours work at the rate of double time:
- 31.2 The provisions set within Clause 30.7 regarding rest periods does not apply:
 - In cases where it is customary for an employee to return to the enterprise to perform a specific job outside the employee's ordinary hours.
 - Where the overtime is continuous (subject to a reasonable meal break) with the commencement of completion of ordinary hours.
- 31.3 When the actual time worked is less than three hours on such recall or on each recalls, overtime worked in the circumstances specified in this clause, shall not be regarded as overtime for the purposes of clause 30.7.

PART 6 - LEAVE ARRANGEMENTS

32. ANNUAL LEAVE

- 32.1 An employee, other than a casual, shall be entitled to annual leave as provided by Division 6 of Part 2-2 of the Fair Work Act 2009.
- 32.2 An employee's entitlement to annual leave accrues progressively during a year of continuous service according to the employee's ordinary hours of work, and further accumulates from year to year.
- 32.3 As prescribed by the National Employment Standards (NES), the entitlement for employees, other than casuals will be four (4) weeks of paid annual leave, and five weeks for a shiftworker which is defined in clause 32.4.
- 32.4 Definition of shiftworker

For the purpose of the additional week of leave, a shiftworker is a seven-day shift worker who:

- (a) Is employed and works on shifts continuously 24 hours a day 7 days a week;
- (b) Is regularly required to work Sundays and Public Holidays.
- 32.5 Payment for annual leave
 - 32.5.1 An employee under this agreement, before going on annual leave, will be paid their ordinary time earnings as defined in clause 32.5.2, that they would have received in respect of the ordinary hours the employee would have worked, had the employee not been on annual leave during the relevant period.
 - 32.5.2 For the purpose of ascertaining ordinary time earnings in clause 32.5.1 the following are not included:
 - 32.5.2.1 incentive-based payments;

32.5.2.2 bonuses;

32.5.2.3 loadings;

- 32.5.2.4 monetary allowances;
- 32.5.2.5 overtime;
- 32.5.2.6 penalty payments (other than ordinary hour penalty rates for employees provided for in this Agreement and only if the employee is regularly rostered to work on weekends);
- 32.5.2.7 shift allowances as prescribed by this Agreement;
- 32.5.2.8 any other separately identifiable amounts.

32.6 Taking annual leave

32.6.1 Leave application forms will be completed by the employee wishing to take leave and submitted to their Manager. The Manager will coordinate the approval or decline of the leave application.

32.6.2 Annual leave will be taken at a time mutually agreed between an employee and the company. Should an employee have annual leave in excess as per the NES, the company may direct the employee to take this leave.

32.7 Annual leave loading

- 32.7.1 An employee on day work shall receive a loading of 17.5% calculated at the appropriate rate of pay prescribed by clause 23.
- 32.7.2 An employee who would have worked on shift work had they not been on leave must be paid a loading equal to 17.5% of their weekly rate prescribed in clause 23, or the shift loading including relevant weekend penalty rates, whichever is the greater but not both.
- 32.7.3 An employee who worked on night shift shall receive a 30% annual leave loading on pro-rata basis relative to the period the employee spent on night shift.
- 32.7.4 On the termination of an employee's employment the relevant annual leave loading will be paid.
- 32.7.5 Where leave has been taken in advance by an employee and the employment of the employee is then terminated, the employer will offset the amount already paid against any remuneration which would otherwise be payable to the employee upon termination.

32.8 Annual close-down

- 32.8.1 Where an employer closes down the establishment or a section or sections of the establishment for the purpose of allowing annual leave to all or the bulk of the employees in the establishment or sections concerned, the employer should, where possible, give the employees concerned not less than one months' notice of the employer's intention to stand down for the duration of the close-down all employees in the plant or sections concerned.
- 32.8.2 For those employees who have not qualified for annual leave in accordance with clause 32 Annual Leave, paid leave on a proportionate basis at the appropriate rate of pay and loading prescribed by clauses 32.5 and 32.7 will be granted.
- 32.8.3 An employee who has then qualified for annual leave in accordance with clauses 32.1 and 32.3 and has also completed a further month or more of continuous service will be allowed leave and will also be paid leave on a proportionate basis for the period worked since the close of the employee's last 12 monthly qualifying period.
- 32.8.4 The next 12 month qualifying period for each employee affected by the close-down will commence from the day on which the plant or section concerned is reopened for work. Provided that all time during which an employee is stood off without pay for the purposes of this clause will be deemed to be time of service in the next 12 monthly qualifying period.
- 32.9 Annual leave during peak periods
 - 32.9.1 The parties agree that during peak periods approval for annual leave may be limited but will ensure that a fair and reasonable system will be put in place.
 - 32.9.2 This may include but not be limited to:

32.9.2.1 Training and up-skilling of additional key personnel.

32.9.2.2 Roster Systems.

32.9.2.3 Advance periods of notice being given to the employer to ensure staffing levels are met.

32.10 Cashing out Annual Leave

- 32.10.1 The employer and an employee may agree to the employee cashing out a particular amount of the employee's accrued paid annual leave, provided that the agreement does not result in the employee's remaining accrued entitlement to paid annual leave being less than four weeks; and
- 32.10.2 Each agreement to cash out a particular amount of paid leave must be a separate agreement in writing; and
- 32.10.3 The employer must pay the employee at least the full amount that would have been payable to the employee had the employee taken the leave that the employee has foregone.
- 32.10.4 To make an election, the employee must give the company notice in writing on each occasion they wish to forego an amount of annual leave.

33. PERSONAL/CARER'S LEAVE

- 33.1 Personal/carer's leave is as provided in Subdivision A and Subdivision B of Division 7 of Part 2-2 of the Fair Work Act 2009 provided that an employee is entitled to accrue an amount of paid personal/carer's leave, for each completed 4-week period of continuous service with the employer.
- 33.2 The hourly entitlement for personal/carer's leave will be 1/26 of the number of ordinary hours the Employee works.
- 33.3 An employee whose ordinary hours are worked each week over a twelve-month period will accrue ten days personal/carer's leave over that period which shall be paid at the employee's ordinary hourly rate as prescribed by clause 23 of this Agreement.
- 33.4 Personal/carer's leave is available when:
 - (a) The employee is not fit for work due to an illness or injury; or
 - (b) To provide care or support to a member of the Employee's Immediate family or household member due to a personal illness/injury or unexpected emergency.
- 33.5 Immediate Family constitutes as:
 - 33.5.1 Spouse of former spouse
 - 33.5.2 De factor or former de facto partner
 - 33.5.3 Child
 - 33.5.4 Parent
 - 33.5.5 Grandparent
 - 33.5.6 Grandchild
 - 33.5.7 Sibling
 - 33.5.8 Or child, parent, grandparent, grandchild, or sibling of the employee's current or former spouse, or current or former de facto partner.
- 33.6 A Household member constitutes as a family group living under the same domestic residence.

33.7 Where Richmond Dairies is reasonably concerned about whether an Employee is fit to perform inherent requirements and duties of his or her position, may at the expense of the company require the Employee to undergo a medical assessment at a registered practitioner to assess the Employee's capacity to work.

33.8 Cashing out personal/carer's leave.

- 33.8.1 The employer and an employee may agree to the employee cashing out a particular amount of the employee's accrued personal/carer's leave, provided that the agreement does not result in the employee's remaining accrued entitlement to paid personal/carer's leave being less than 15 days; and
- 33.8.2 Each agreement to cash out a particular amount of paid personal/carer's leave must be a separate agreement in writing; and
- 33.8.3 The employer must pay the employee at least the full amount that would have been payable to the employee had the employee taken the personal/carer's leave that the employee has foregone.

34. COMPASSIONATE LEAVE

- 34.1 In lieu of the provisions set out in Subdivision C of Division 7 of Part 2-2 of the Fair Work Act 2009, employees are entitled to paid leave for up to five (5) days when a death occurs in an Employee's Immediate Family or household. Immediate family or household member is defined under clause 33.5 and 33.6.
- 34.2 During the period of paid compassionate leave, the employee will be paid for each hour of absence at the base rate for the ordinary hours that they would have worked.

35. LONG SERVICE LEAVE

Long Service Leave shall accrue and be paid in accordance with the provisions of the Long Service Leave Act (NSW) 1955.

36. PUBLIC HOLIDAYS

36.1 Employees shall be entitled to the following public holidays without loss of pay:

Public Holiday	Description / term
1 January	New Year's Day
26 January	Australia Day
Good Friday	The day in which it is celebrated in NSW
Easter Monday	The day in which it is celebrated in NSW
25 April	Anzac Day
Queen's Birthday	The day in which it is celebrated in NSW
Labour Day	The day in which it is celebrated in NSW
25 December	Christmas Day
26 December	Boxing Day

- 36.2 Should Christmas Day, Boxing Day, New Year's Day, Anzac Day and Easter fall on a Saturday or Sunday, the day or days following the weekend will be deemed the public holiday.
- 36.3 Employees will also be entitled to an additional day each year, known as the Recreational Day, which will be taken at a date mutually agreed between each employee and the employer and will not be cumulative.
- 36.4 Payment for working on a public holiday

36.4.1 Day worker

A day worker required to work on a public holiday must be paid at the rate of double time and one half with a minimum payment for four hours at that rate.

36.4.2 Shiftworker

Subject to clause 28.3, a shiftworker must be paid at the rate of double time and one half for all time worked on a public holiday.

- 36.4.3 In lieu of the provisions of clause 36.4.1, and clause 36.4.2, a day worker and shiftworker must be paid at the rate of triple time for all time worked on Christmas Day, Good Friday and Anzac Day.
- 36.4.4 The rate of pay prescribed by clause 36.4.2 and clause 36.4.3 are in substitution for and not cumulative upon the shift allowances prescribed by clause 28.7.
- 36.5 An employee, other than a casual employee, who is directed and does attend for duty on a holiday, at the hours required by the employer, and which is not included in the employee's ordinary rostered hours for the week shall be paid a minimum of four hours at the appropriate rate of pay for each holiday worked.
- 36.6 An employer, with the agreement of the employee or employees, may substitute another day for any prescribed in this clause.

37. PARENTAL LEAVE AND RELATED ENTITLEMENTS

Parental leave and related entitlements are as provided in Division 5 Part 2-2 of the Fair Work Act 2009.

38. COMMUNITY SERVICE LEAVE

Community service leave is as provided in Division 8 Part 2-2 of the Fair Work Act 2009 where an employee may be entitled to leave for the purposes of engaging in community service activities including jury services and emergency management activities.

- 38.1 If the employee is called for jury duty, they shall notify his/her employer as soon as possible of the date upon which he/she is required to attend jury service. The employee will further be required to show proof of attendance and the duration of such attendance.
- 38.2 To claim unpaid leave for a voluntary emergency management activity, the employee must be a member of, or be associated with, a recognised emergency management body.

39. FAMILY SUPPORT LEAVE PROGRAM

Richmond Dairies is committed to supporting employees who are vulnerable to domestic and family violence situations. A Family Support Leave Program is available for staff members which are affected by such circumstances.

- 39.1 This program will provide Five [5] days per year [non cumulative] paid leave to deal with family domestic violence issues.
- 39.2 Employees making application for leave under 39.1 shall be required to provide evidence to support the application. In all cases application for leave under this provision shall require approval from the General Manager.

40. DISASTER LEAVE

- 40.1 Full or part time employees with continuous service with the company, who are unable to attend for duty during their ordinary working hours by reason of flood or a natural disaster cutting off access from the residence to the workplace, may request annual leave, personal leave or RDO for the non-attendance period.
- 40.2 Notice and evidence of these reasonable efforts must be provided and approved by the relevant Supervisor and General Manager.

41. BLOOD DONOR LEAVE

- 41.1 Permanent employees may apply for blood donors leave as follows:
 - 41.1.1 The employee must attend the blood bank outside of their rostered working hours.
 - 41.1.2 The employee will be provided with 1-hour ordinary pay provided that there is evidence of donation.
 - 41.1.3 Written proof of attendance of the employee's donation of blood must be provided to the General Manager.
 - 41.1.4 An employee may receive up to 4 hours blood donor leave each year.

PART 7 - MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS

42. UNIFORMS

- 42.1 The employer shall supply, free of cost, uniforms, head covers and protective footwear **to the value of \$100** to each employee.
- 42.2 Where the duties of an employee require the use of gloves they shall be supplied free of cost by the employer.
- 42.3 Uniforms shall be maintained and laundered at the expense of the employer.
- 42.4 Employees shall be required to change into their uniforms, head covers and protective footwear prior to commencement of their shift.
- 42.5 At the completion of their shift employees shall be required to change out of their uniforms, head covers and protective footwear prior to leaving the employer's premises.

43. Journey Cover

43.1 The cover will only cover employees whilst they traveling directly between the boundaries of their place of residence and place of business for the purpose of starting or ending their days of work and provided no cover is granted by Workers Compensation or the Traffic Accident Act or equivalent.

44 SCHEDULE A – CLASSIFICATION STRUCTURE

Position	Level	Indicative Tasks
Production employees 1		h <u>e se an anna an a</u>
General hand	PE1	
Loading containers	PE1	Loading containers of cream and or powder
Powder palletizing	PE1	Stacking powder on pallets and paperwork as required
General Cleaning Duties	PE1	Cleaning of offices and amenities and general factory cleaning
Gardener	PE1	Lawn mowing, hedge trimming and general garden care
Production employees 2		
Cream rework	PE2	Operate rework machine
, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , 	-	Fill in all relevant paperwork
		Use pumping equipment to move cream to tanks
Cream freezing and palletizing	PE2	Operate plate freezer and fill in required paperwork
Production employees 3		
Powder bagging	PE3	Set up and operate powder bagging machine
		Fill in required paperwork
		Take samples as per requirement
Cream bagging	PE3	Set up and operate cream bagging machine
······································		Fill in required paperwork
		Clean and sanitize bagging machines as per work instructions
Milk receival and dispatch	PE3	Unload and load tankers as required
		Fill in required paperwork
		Take and test samples as per sample and testing requirements
Production employees 4	-	
Evaporators	PE4	CIP, startup, operate evaporators, and shutdown as per procedures
RO and UF plant	PE4	CIP, startup, operate RO and UF plants as per procedures
Spray Dryer	PE4	CIP, startup, operate spray dryer as per procedures
Pasteurizers	PE4	CIP, startup, operate pasteurizers as per procedures
Separators	PE4	CIP, startup, operate separators as per procedures
Lab and QA employees		
Lab general hand	PE1	Unqualified, assist technicians in testing, cleaning
Lab assistant	PE3	Basic laboratory testing, works autonomously
Lab Technician	PE4	Qualified Tenchnican responsible for all laboratory tasks including Microbiological testing,Pathogen Swabbing and Proficiency testing ,Works autonomously
Draduation Employage 5	PE5	Signed off on Evaporators plus one other PE4 job
Production Employees 5		
<u> </u>		

<u>证书时</u> 建(A)机管目在111入图器		
Position	Level	Indicative Tasks
Maintenance Employee 1	ME1	Engineering certificate II or equivalent
- ,		Performs work above and beyond skills of an employee at Production level 3
<u> </u>		Attend to boiler and refrigeration plant
		Inspect plant and equipment
		Forklift and crane driving
		Rigging (certified)
		Demonstrates basic engineering and fault finding skills
Maintenance Employee 2	ME2	Trade certificate as a Mechanical, Fabrication or Electrical Tradesperson
		Performs work above and beyond skills of an employee at Maintenance leve 1
		Performs maintenance work and upgrade or improvement work within their recognized skill area
		Understands and applies quality control techniques
		Works under limited supervision
		Performs non-trades tasks incidental to their work
Maintenance Employee 3	ME3	Mechanical, Fabrication or Electrical Tradesperson who has completed 4 x forty hour modules towards an appropriate Post Trades Certificate
		Works above and beyond a Maintenance Employee 2
۵۰۰٬۰۰۰ ۲۰۰۰٬۰۰۰ ۲۰۰٬۰۰۰ ۲۰۰۰٬۰۰۰ ۲۰۰۰٬۰۰۰ ۲۰۰۰٬۰۰۰ ۲۰۰۰٬۰۰۰ ۲۰۰۰٬۰۰۰ ۲۰۰۰٬۰۰۰ ۲۰۰۰٬۰۰۰ ۲۰۰۰٬۰۰۰ ۲۰۰۰٬۰۰۰ ۲۰۰۰		Exercises the skills attained through satisfactory completion of their training
		and experience
		Works under general supervision, either individually or in a team environment
		Provides trade guidance and assistance as part of a work team Demonstrates initiative to identify plant, equipment and process issues and
	į.	provide solutions within their recognized skill area
a, ann <u>a a Balas a</u> an _{ann} Banna a ann Banna an an an ann an ann an		
Maintenance Employee 4	ME4	Special class Mechanical, Fabrication or Electrical Tradesperson who has completed 8 x forty hour modules towards an appropriate Post Trades Certificate
، بېرىنى يەكەر يېرىكە ئېرىكە يېرىكە ئېرىكە ئېرىكە ئېرىكە يەكەر يەكە ئەتىكە يەكەر يەكەر يېرىكە ئېرىكە تەكەر يەك ئېرىكى بەكەر يېرىكە ئېرىكى ئ		Works above and beyond a Maintenance Employee 3
		Exercises high precision trade skills using various and/or specialized
·····		techniques Installs, repairs, maintains, tests, modifies, commissions, and fault finds on
		complex machinery and equipment
		Assists in provision of training in conjunction with supervisors and trainers
1111		
		·
- 11, mar - 111, mar - 11, mar - 111, mar -		
		}

.

45_SIGNATORIES TO THE AGREEMENT

1

41.1 The Company

Signed for and on behalf of Richmond Dairies Pty Ltd	
ABN: 79 106 445 881	

Signed:	N.m. Dilatts
Name:	NATHAN NICHOLLS
	100 DYRAABA STREET, CASINO NSW
Address:	
Position:	PRODUCTION MANAGER
Date:	06/04/2022
Witness	
Signed:	- II
Name:	STEPHEN MICHAEL BENNETT
Address:	100 DYRAABA STREET CASIND NSW
Position:	LEADING HAND
Date:	06/04/ 2022

41.2 The Union

Signed for and on behalf of 1	he Australas	ian Mea	t Industry Emp	loyees' l	Jnion
- Newcastle and Northern	Branch				
ABN: 93 459 676 279		2			

ABN: 93 459	1676 279
Signed:	Some Comments
Name:	JUSTIN SMITTY
Address:	34 UNION STREET NEWCASTLE WEST NSW
Position:	BRANCH SECRETARY
Date:	8/04/2022

Witness

Signed:

Name:

Address:

Position:

Date:

Mede			
MED BAKE	ER		
34 UNION	STREET	NEWCASTLE	WEST
ADMIN OFF	ICER		
8/4/2022	.•		

APPENDIX I:

Table of Contents

- 1. Application of Consultative Committee Agreements
- 2. Trade Union Training Leave and Union Recognition
- 3. Consultative Committee
- 4. Signatories to the Agreement

1. Application Of Consultative Agreements

1.1 The following Consultative Agreement have been reached between the Company, the Consultative Committee and the Union and apply at the Company's Casino Food Processing Establishment,

1.2 The terms and conditions of these Agreements apply to employees of the Richmond Dairies Pty Ltd -- Richmond Dairies Pty Ltd Casino Enterprise Agreement 2019 and are to be read in conjunction with that Agreement. Should there be any inconsistencies between these Consultative Committee Agreements and the Richmond Dairies Pty Ltd -- Richmond Dairies Pty Ltd Casino Enterprise Agreement 2019 ['EA'] the provisions of the Consultative Agreement shall prevail to the extent of any inconsistency.

3. Trade Union Training Leave & Union Recognition

- 3.1 Trade Union Recognition and Training
 - 3.1.1 During the life of the Agreement, the Company will:

3.1.1.1 Continue to recognise duly accredited union delegates at the enterprise upon notification by the Union to which the employee belongs to.

3.1.1.2 Allow union delegates paid time during work hours to attend to any matters affecting the employees they represent.

3.1.1.3 Provide an adequate and private meeting place and access to office facilities including phones, fax and copy machines.

3.1.1.4 Provide a designated notice board for the display of union material.

3.1.2 Union representatives shall be allowed paid time for the purposes of:

3.1.2.1 Attending hearings at Industrial Tribunals

3.1.2.2 Attending meetings to perform elected roles as specified under the Rules of the relevant union (e.g.) State Council, Regional Council or Committee of Management meetings with prior consultation and approval of the Company.

3.2 Trade Union Training Leave

Duly accredited representatives of the union shall upon written application to the employer be granted up to three (3) days per annum, non-cumulative, of accredited paid leave to attend courses conducted by the union. Wherever possible taking of such leave shall be arranged to minimise any adverse effect on the Company.

3.2.1 Applications for leave must be given to the employer at least four weeks in advance or a shorter period by agreement of the date of commencement of the course. The application shall contain the following:

- Name of employee and relevant unions;
 Period of time for which leave is sought;
- The renot of the rol which leave is sought,
- Title, general description and structure of course;

Location

3.2.2 The employer shall advise the union within two weeks of receiving the application whether or not the leave has been approved. Leave shall not be unreasonably withheld. When the employer agrees to the employee attending the training the employee agrees to provide a written report to the employer detailing the content and outcomes from the training.

3.2.3 The employer shall not be liable for incurring any additional expenses associated with the employee's attendance at such training.

3.2.4 For the purpose of this clause, paid leave earnings are defined as the relevant Agreement classification rate including supplementary payments, shift loadings and any other over Agreement payment.

3.2.5 Should the employer request proof of attendance at such courses, employees shall provide such proof within fourteen days.

3.2.6 Should any employee not attend a course due to illness, the employee shall receive payments in accordance with sick leave provisions provided under this Agreement.

3.2.7 For the purpose of this clause, all leave shall be counted as service.

3.2.8 Any dispute as to the operation of this clause shall be dealt with via the Disputes Settlement Procedure.

3.3 Right of Entry

The Company agrees that duly accredited officers of the parties to this Agreement shall have the right to enter the premises for the purpose of legitimate union business, including investigating suspected breaches of this Agreement or the Fair Work Act 2009. Officials shall report to the office on arrival and sign the visitor's book.

Wherever possible notice will be given of visits.

The Company agrees to site Union meetings without loss of pay to employees provided that meetings do not disrupt the general running of the site and length of time for the meetings to be agreed prior to commencement.

3.4 Payroll Deduction

3.4.1 The Company shall continue the practice of providing employees with a payroll deduction option for payment of Union fees.

4. Consultative Committee

4.1 It is acknowledged that a Richmond Dairies Staff Consultation Committee is currently in operation. The Constitution of this Committee is included as an attachment to this Agreement.

·

Richmond Dairies Pty Ltd

ABN 79 106 445 881

100 Dyraaba Street Casino NSW 2470 Australia **T** +61 2 6660 1111 **F** +61 2 6660 1100 richmonddairies.com

THE FAIR WORK COMMISSION

FWC Matter No.: AG2022/1158

Applicant: Richmond Dairies Pty Ltd

Section 185 – Application for approval of a single enterprise agreement

Undertaking – Section 190

I, Nathan Nicholls, Production Manager, have the authority given to me by Richmond Dairies Pty Ltd to give the following undertakings with respect to the 'Richmond Dairies Enterprise Agreement 2022'.

- 1. Any other day or part-day declared or prescribed by or under a law of a State or Territory to be observed generally within the State or Territory (or a region of the State or Territory) as a public holiday.
- 2. A part-time employee who is required by the employer to work in excess of the agreed hours must be paid overtime in accordance with clause 30 Overtime.

These undertakings are provided on the basis of issues raised by the Fair Work Commission in the application before the Fair Work Commission.

Signature ______

Date 29th April 2022

